

No. 18-55688

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

MELISSA MATHER BOBKA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION,

Defendant and Appellee.

*Appeal from United States District Court, Southern District of California,
Case No. 3:17-cv-02380-GPC-AGS • Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel*

**Brief Of Amicus Curiae
American Financial Services Association
In Support Of Appellee And Affirmance**

Jan T. Chilton (State Bar No. 47582)
Mark Joseph Kenney (State Bar No. 87345)
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Financial Services Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
A. A Fresh Start Requires More Than Discharge Of Pre-Petition Debt....	4
B. Exemptions Can No Longer Assure That The Debtor May Retain Property Needed For A Fresh Start.....	8
C. Section 365(p) Affords The Debtor An Attractive Means Of Keeping A Leased Car With The Lessor’s Consent	10
D. Lease Assumption Requires The Lessor’s Consent.....	13
E. Plaintiff And Her Amicus Would Render § 365(p) Ineffective.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Page***CASES**

<i>Am. Fin. Serv. Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> , 34 Cal.4th 1239 (2005)	1
<i>In re Abdemur</i> , 587 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2018)	15, 17
<i>In re Cole</i> , 104 B.R. 736 (Bankr. D. Md. 1989)	5
<i>In re Dipalma</i> , 24 B.R. 385 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)	5
<i>In re Semrau</i> , 187 B.R. 96 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assoc., LLC</i> , No. 11-56600	1
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	13

STATUTES

United States Code	
Title 11	
Section 365	passim
Section 395	13
Section 522	passim
Section 524	10, 14, 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Form No. 427	11
-------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bohmert, Miriam Northcutt <i>Transportation Strategies of Female Offenders</i> , 80 Fed. Probation J. 45 (Dec. 2016)	7
Carrns, Ann <i>Your Money Adviser: New Cars Are Too Expensive for the Typical Family, Study Finds</i> (N.Y. Times; July 1, 2016).....	8-9
Edmunds, Lease Market Rept. (Jan. 2017).....	9, 12
Fed. Reserve Econ. Data, Consumer Motor Vehicle Leases Owned by Finance Companies, Outstanding, Millions of Dollars, Monthly, Not Seasonally Adjusted.....	9
House of Representatives, Committee Report No. 95-595 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 125 (1977), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	2, 4, 5
Jones, Matt <i>Yes, you can lease a used car</i>	12
Journey to Work: 2000, Census 2000 Brief.....	6
LeVine, Dennis J. <i>A Lessor's Dilemma: Is There an Intersection Between § 365(p)(2) and 524(c)?</i> , 34-APR Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 14 (Apr. 2015).....	11
Lichtenwalter, Sara et al., <i>Examining transportation and employment outcomes: Evidence for moving beyond the bus pass</i> , 10 J. Poverty 93 (2006).....	7
Neelakantan, Urvi <i>Importance and Impact of Cars for Family Economic Success</i> , 3 (Fed. Reserve Bank, Richmond; 2010).....	6
Pendall, Rolf, et al., <i>Driving to Opportunity: Understanding the Links among Transportation Access, Residential Outcomes, and Economic Opportunity for Housing Voucher Recipients</i> , (Urban Inst. 2014)	7
Vincent, John M. <i>Can You Lease a Used Car?</i> (U.S. News & World Rpt.; July 20, 2018)	12
Vincent, John M., <i>What Does Residual Value Mean for a Car Lease?</i> (U.S. News & World Rpt.; Apr. 21, 2017).....	16
